505975411 03/19/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6022119

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEAL SCHWARZBERGER	02/18/2020
WILLIAM SCHNAUFER	03/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABM INTERNATIONAL
Street Address:	PO BOX 1820
City:	MONTGOMERY
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77356

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15790746

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:patent@hselaw.comCorrespondent Name:TIMOTHY MENASCOAddress Line 1:50 FOUNTAIN PLAZA

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	098082.000048	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY MENASCO	
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy Menasco/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2020	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=98082.48_AssignmentDec#page1.tif

source=98082.48_AssignmentDec#page2.tif

source=98082.48_AssignmentDec#page3.tif

source=98082.48_AssignmentDec#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 052166 FRAME: 0628

505975411

ASSIGNMENT and DECLARATION OF INVENTORSHIP

Applicant:	ABM International, Inc.	
First Named Inventor:	Schwarzberger, Neal A.	
Attorney Docket No.:	98082.000048	
Application No.:	15/790,746	
Filed:	October 23, 2017	
TITLE: EMBROIDERY QUILTING APPARATUS, METHOD, AND COMPUTER-		
READABLE MEDIUM		

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, we, the **JOINT INVENTORS** and **ASSIGNORS**:

Schwarzberger, Neal A., a US citizen residing at: 9 West Eden Elm Circle, The Woodlands, TX, 77381

Schnaufer, William E., a US citizen residing at 251 Barclay Square Drive, Rochester, NY, 14618

HEREBY ASSIGN(s) to the ASSIGNEE:

ABM International, Inc., a US corporation existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, with a business mailing address at PO Box 1820, Montgomery TX 77356.

ALL RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST WORLDWIDE in and to the invention described in the above-identified US nonprovisional application entitled EMBROIDERY QUILTING APPARATUS, METHOD, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM, filed October 23, 2017; and in and to said US patent application and all applications that may be filed on said invention anywhere in the world, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models, and all other forms of protection that may be granted thereon, including the right to file applications and the right to claim priority from the US application worldwide, and including the right to pursue and obtain any damages, recoveries, or remedies for past infringements of these protections.

6713502_1

PATENT REEL: 052166 FRAME: 0629 **ASSIGNORS** covenant that no assignment, license, or encumbrance has been or will be made that would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS request that all Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models and all other forms of protection on said invention be issued to the ASSIGNEE, and **ASSIGNORS** agree to cooperate fully in obtaining and enforcing patent protection for said invention, including communicating any facts relating to said invention, signing lawful papers, and, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, but without compensation, testifying in legal proceedings.

6713502_1

PATENT REEL: 052166 FRAME: 0630

INVENTORS EACH HEREBY DECLARE:

The Declaration is directed to the above-identified application entitled EMBROIDERY QUILTING APPARATUS, METHOD, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM.

The referenced application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

My mailing address is the same as my residence and is listed above below my name.

Dated:

Schwarzberger, Neal A.

STATE OF TX) SCOUNTY OF Monthsq) S

On the 18 day of February in the year 2020, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Schwarzberger, Neal A., personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted. executed the instrument.

Seal

AMBER RILEY Notary Public, State of Taxes Comm, Expires 11-29-2020 Notary ID 130913389

INVENTORS EACH HEREBY DECLARE:

The Declaration is directed to the above-identified application entitled EMBROIDERY QUILTING APPARATUS, METHOD, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIUM.

The referenced application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

My mailing address is the same as my residence and is listed above below my name. 3/14/2020 Well & My...

Schnaufer, William E. STATE OF NOWAL) ss

On the Way of March in the year 2020, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Schnaufer, William E., personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument. Englis Hanats
Notary Public

Seal

ENXHI PANARITI Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Monroe County Reg. No. 01PA6358323 My Commission Expires 5/8/2021

6713502 1

RECORDED: 03/19/2020

PATENT REEL: 052166 FRAME: 0632